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PROJECT SUMMARY 

PROJECT NUMBER HEARING DATE 
R2013-02483 02/18/15 

REQUESTED ENTITLEMENTS   
Tentative Parcel Map No. PM072311 
Community Standards District Modification No. 201300004 
Environmental Assessment No. 201300205 

OWNER / APPLICANT MAP/EXHIBIT DATE 
Kuei Yueh Hsu/ Ramon Ronquillo 04/30/14 

PROJECT OVERVIEW 
A subdivision request to create two single-family lots with lot width and street frontage of approximately 54 feet each, less 
than the required street frontage and average lot width of 60 feet in the East Pasadena-San Gabriel Community 
Standards District (CSD). The project site is currently improved with a single-family residence and garage which are 
proposed to be demolished. 

LOCATION ACCESS 
8828 Ardendale Avenue, San Gabriel Ardendale Avenue 

ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER(S) SITE AREA 
5381-027-048 0.37 net/0.45 gross acres 

GENERAL PLAN / LOCAL PLAN  ZONED DISTRICT 
Countywide General Plan South Santa Anita-Temple City 

LAND USE DESIGNATION ZONE 
1 – Low Density Residential (1-6 du/ac) R-A (Residential-Agricultural) 

PROPOSED UNITS MAX DENSITY/UNITS COMMUNITY STANDARDS DISTRICT 
2 2 East Pasadena – San Gabriel 

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION (CEQA) 
Negative Declaration 

KEY ISSUES 
• Consistency with the Los Angeles County General Plan 
• Satisfaction of the following Section(s) of Title 22 of the Los Angeles County Code: 

o 22.56.1700 (Hearing Officer or Commission Review of Modifications) 
o 22.44.135 (East Pasadena-San Gabriel CSD Requirements) 
o 22.20.450 (R-A Zone Development Standards) 
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Marie Pavlovic (213) 974 - 6433 mpavlovic@planning.lacounty.gov 
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ENTITLEMENTS REQUESTED 
 

• Tentative parcel map to create two (2) single-family fee lots on 0.45 gross (0.37 
net) acres, pursuant to County Code Section 21.40.010. 
 

• Community Standards District (CSD) Modification to reduce the lot width and 
street frontage for both lots from 60 feet to nearly 54 feet pursuant to County 
Code Section 22.44.135(C)(4)(a).  

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The applicant requests to create two (2) single-family fee lots on 0.45 gross (0.37 net) 
acres. The applicant also requests a CSD modification to create two parcels with less 
than required street frontage and required lot width. The project site is currently 
developed with a single-family residence and garage which are proposed to be 
demolished. Ardendale Avenue, a two-lane local street, provides access to the site. 
 
MAP DESCRIPTION The tentative parcel map dated 04/30/14 depicts an existing 
single-family dwelling unit with attached garage. The existing single-family house with 
attached garage is proposed to be demolished and all other existing features such as 
the driveway, interior fence, water fountain, built-in BBQ, and storage shed will also be 
removed.  
 
EXISTING ZONING 
The subject property is zoned R-A (Residential Agricultural – 5,000 square feet 
minimum lot area). 
 
Surrounding properties are zoned as follows: 
North: R-1 
South: R-A & R-1 
East: R-A 
West: R-1 
 
EXISTING LAND USES 
The subject property is developed with a single-family house with an attached garage. 
 
Surrounding properties are developed as follows: 
North: 1-Low Density Residential (1-6 du/ac) 
South: 1-Low Density Residential (1-6 du/ac) 
East: 1-Low Density Residential (1-6 du/ac) 
West: 1-Low Density Residential (1-6 du/ac) 
 
PREVIOUS CASES/ZONING HISTORY 
Lot Line Adjustment No. 101,883 recorded on January 5, 2001 which resulted in the 
reshaping of subject site into a rectangular lot. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION 
The Los Angeles County (“County”) Department of Regional Planning recommends that 
a Negative Declaration is the appropriate environmental documentation under the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the County environmental guidelines. 
The Initial Study concluded that there is no evidence that the project may have a 
significant impact on the environment. 
 
STAFF EVALUATION  
General Plan/Community Plan Consistency 
The project site is located within the Low-density (1-6du/ac) land use category of the 
Countywide General Plan. This designation is intended for the development of single-
family residences. The proposed creation of two single-family residential parcels 
conforms to the density set forth by the land use designation and is therefore consistent 
with the permitted uses of the underlying land use category. 
 
The project is consistent with the Countywide General Plan in the following ways:  
 

• General Policy 47. Promote the provision of an adequate supply of housing by 
location, type and price (pg. I-24). 

 
Providing an additional single-family lot in an urban neighborhood supports this 
policy by providing the maximum number of single-family houses, in a largely 
built-out area, allowed by the designated land use category based on land area. 
 

• General Policy 54. Promote the full use of existing service systems in order to 
gain maximum benefit from previous public investments. (pg. I-25).  
 
The proposed development maximizes land use efficiency by concentrating the 
same type of development in an area equipped to support said use. The 
proposed development will utilize existing service systems including 
transportation, sewer, water, school, libraries, and parks. Furthermore, one 
additional residence wouldn’t overburden these services as the proposed density 
does not exceed the projected growth set forth by the Countywide General Plan. 
 

• Land Use Policy 8. Protect the character of residential neighborhoods by 
preventing the intrusion of incompatible uses that would cause environmental 
degradation such as excessive noise, noxious fumes, glare, shadowing, and 
traffic (pg. III-12).  
 
The character of the existing residential neighborhood is low-density and 
composed of single-family residences. The proposed land use is single-family 
residential. The land use type and density is in keeping with the designated land 
use category. Further, the proposed lot width and street frontage of 53.97 feet 
(Parcel 1) and 53.98 feet (Parcel 2) are compatible with the existing 
neighborhood character as 42% of single-family residential parcels within 500 
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feet of the subject site have a minimum average lot width and street frontage of 
less than 60 feet.  

 
Zoning Ordinance and Development Standards Compliance 
The project site is located in the R-A (Residential-Agricultural) Zone. Single-family 
residences are permitted by right within this zone. The project site is also located in San 
Gabriel and subject to the East Pasadena-San Gabriel CSD. The East Pasadena-San 
Gabriel CSD was established to “protect the light, air, and privacy of existing 
residences,…and ensure that new development and expanded development is 
compatible with the unique identity of each neighborhood…”  
 
Pursuant to Sections 22.44.090 and 22.44.100 of the County Code, establishments 
located in CSD boundaries are subject to the development standards set forth by the 
CSD. 
Pursuant to Section 22.44.135D of the County Code, establishments in the East 
Pasadena-San Gabriel Community Standards District (CSD) are subject to the following 
development standards:  
 

• Properties with less than 13,000 square feet are required to have a minimum 
average lot width and street frontage of 60 feet (§22.44.135(D)(1)). The applicant 
is proposing a lot width and street frontage of 53.97 feet for Parcel 1 and 53.98 
feet for Parcel 2 equating to a 9% reduction from the CSD requirement.  
 

Site Visit 
A site visit was conducted on August 6, 2014. The inspection revealed outside storage 
of miscellaneous items between the back of the shed and the rear property line and an 
unpermitted overhead trellis/patio structure behind the house. During the visit, property 
owner, Kuei Yueh Hsu, confirmed one of the garage bays had been used as a storage 
room and the room had a window in place of the garage door. At the time of the 
inspection, the garage had been returned back to its intended use, but the garage 
interior was full of items preventing vehicular parking. Pictures submitted by the 
applicant on August 29, 2014 indicate all zoning violations have been abated. 
 
Burden of Proof 
The applicant is required to substantiate all facts identified by Section(s) 
22.44.135(C)(4) of the County Code.  The Burden of Proof with applicant’s responses is 
attached.  Staff is of the opinion that the applicant has met the burden of proof. 
 
Neighborhood Impact/Land Use Compatibility 
The proposed development of two single-family residential lots is compatible with the 
maximum density permitted by the Low Density Residential land use category of the 
Countywide Land Use Plan. The project is also consistent with the Subdivision Code 
and Zoning Code as modified by the CSD Modification. The subject property is 
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surrounded on all sides by compatible residential uses and has access to a County 
maintained street.   
 
The existing neighborhood is composed of properties with less than 60 feet of lot width 
and street frontage and properties meeting the CSD standard representing a split of 
42% and 48% respectively. The applicant is proposing a lot width and street frontage of 
53.97 feet for Parcel 1 and 53.98 feet for Parcel 2. Thus, the proposed lot widths and 
street frontages are in keeping with the character of the surrounding properties. 
 
No degradation of natural features will occur, as the subject property is located in an 
urbanized area and no sensitive resources are located on the site. Shopping and 
employment opportunities are available within a half mile of the subject property. 
 
COUNTY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Los Angeles County Subdivision Committee consists of representatives of the 
Departments of Regional Planning, Public Works, Fire, Parks and Recreation, and 
Public Health. Based on the tentative map dated April 30, 2014, the Subdivision 
Committee cleared the project for public hearing. Awaiting zoning violations abatement, 
Regional Planning was the last agency to release its hold on September 24 2014. The 
Subdivision Committee Report, dated May 28, 2014, containing County Department 
comments is attached. 
 
LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH 
Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 22.60.174 and 22.60.175 of the County Code, 
the community was appropriately notified of the public hearing by mail, newspaper, 
property posting, library posting and Regional Planning website posting.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
Staff received one email in opposition of the project. The constituent expressed concern 
over eliminating an older home with architectural character from the area, proposing a 
standard sidewalk which currently does not exist in the neighborhood, and potentially 
reducing the “county tax valuation” by replacing the older home with newer homes.  
 
FEES/DEPOSITS 
If approved, fees identified in the attached project conditions will apply unless modified 
by the Regional Planning Commission. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation is made prior to the public hearing and is subject to 
change based upon testimony and/or documentary evidence presented at the public 
hearing: 
 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of Project Number R2013-02483, Tentative Parcel Map 
Number 072311 and CSD Modification No. 201400004 subject to the attached 
conditions. 
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SUGGESTED APPROVAL MOTION:  
 
I MOVE THAT THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION CLOSE THE PUBLIC 
HEARING AND ADOPT THE NEGATIVE DECLARATION PURSUANT TO STATE 
AND LOCAL CEQA GUIDELINES. 
 
I MOVE THAT THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVE TENTATIVE 
PARCEL MAP NUMBER 072311 AND COMMUNITY STANDARDS DISTRICT 
MODIFICATION NUMBER 201300004 SUBJECT TO THE ATTACHED FINDINGS 
AND CONDITIONS. 
 
Prepared by Marie Pavlovic, Regional Planning Assistant II, Land Divisions Section 
Reviewed by Nooshin Paidar, Supervising Regional Planner, Land Divisions Section 
 
Attachments: 
Draft Findings, Draft Conditions of Approval  
Applicant’s Burden of Proof statement 
Correspondence 
Initial Study 
Site Photographs and Aerial Image 
Site Plan, Land Use Map 
 
NP:MP  
01/28/15 
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DRAFT FINDINGS OF THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION   
AND ORDER 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 
PROJECT NO. R2013-02483-(5) 

TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NO. 072311 
 
1. The Los Angeles County (“County”) Regional Planning Commission (“Commission”) 

conducted a duly-noticed public hearing on February 18, 2015 in the matter of 
Project No. R2013-02483, consisting of Tentative Parcel Map No. 072311 and 
Community Standards District (CSD) Modification No. 201300004.  
 

2. Applicant Ramon Ronquillo, for property owner Kuei Yueh Hsu ("permittee"), 
requests the project permits to authorize the creation of two single-family lots on a 
property located at 8828 Ardendale Avenue in the unincorporated community of San 
Gabriel. 

 
3. The project consists of a tentative parcel map request to create two single-family lots 

in the R-A zone pursuant to Los Angeles County Code (“County Code”) section 
21.40.010 and a CSD Modification request to reduce the street frontage and 
average lot width from 60 feet to 53.97 feet for Parcel 1 and 53.98 feet for Parcel 2 
within the East Pasadena-San Gabriel CSD pursuant to Los Angeles County Code 
("County Code") section 22.44.135(C)(4). 

 
4. The project site is 0.45 gross acres (0.37 net acres) in size and consists of one legal 

lot. The Project Site is rectangular in shape with relatively level topography and is 
developed with a variety of trees and short grasses. 

 
5. The project site is located in the South Santa Anita-Temple City Zoned District and is 

currently zoned R-A. 
 

6. The project site is located within the 1-Low Density Residential (1-6 du/ac) land use 
category of the Countywide General Plan Land Use Policy Map. 

 
7. Surrounding Zoning within a 500-foot radius includes: 

 
North:  R-1 
South:  R-A & R-1 
East:  R-A 
West:   R-1 
 

8. Surrounding land uses within a 500-foot radius include: 
 
North:  1-Low Density Residential (1-6 du/ac) 
South:  1-Low Density Residential (1-6 du/ac) 
East:  1-Low Density Residential (1-6 du/ac) 
West:  1-Low Density Residential (1-6 du/ac) 
 

  CC.031714 
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9. Lot Line Adjustment No. 101,883 recorded on January 5, 2001 resulting in the 

reshaping of subject site into a rectangular lot. 
 

10. The Tentative Parcel Map dated April 30, 2014 depicts two single-family lots, each 
having a proposed net area of approximately 8259.70 net square feet. The existing 
single-family house with attached garage is proposed to be demolished and all other 
existing features such as the driveway, interior fence, water fountain, built-in BBQ, 
and storage shed will also be removed.  
 

11. The Project Site is accessible via Ardendale Avenue.  
 

12. During the project review process it was discovered and confirmed with a site 
inspection on August 6, 2014 that several zoning violations existed on-site. The 
applicant returned the garage back to vehicle parking, removed an unpermitted patio 
cover erected behind the house, took down the unpermitted carport that was located 
in the driveway, eliminated the miscellaneous items stored outside of an enclosed 
structure, moved the storage structure out of the required rear yard setback, and 
removed the over-height fence from the front yard. Pictures submitted by the 
applicant on August 29, 2014 indicate all zoning violations have been abated.  

 
13. The conditions of the Subdivision Committee, comprised of the Departments of 

Regional Planning, Public Works, Fire, Parks and Recreation, and Public Health, are 
based on the map dated April 30, 2014.  

14. Prior to the Commission’s public hearing on the project, an Initial Study was 
prepared for the project in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act 
(Public Resources Code section 21000.) (“CEQA”), the State CEQA Guidelines, and 
the Environmental Document Reporting Procedures and Guidelines for the County. 
Based on the Initial Study, staff from Regional Planning determined that a Negative 
Declaration was the appropriate environmental document for the project because the 
Initial Study concluded that there was no substantial evidence that the proposed 
project would result in a significant impact on the environment. 
 

15.  Pursuant to the provisions of sections 22.60.174 and 22.60.175 of the Zoning Code, 
the community was appropriately notified of the Project's public hearings by mail, 
newspaper, and property posting. 

 
16. Staff received one email in opposition of the project. The constituent expressed 

concern over eliminating an older home with architectural character from the area, 
proposing a standard sidewalk which currently does not exist in the neighborhood, 
and potentially reducing the “county tax valuation” by replacing the older home with 
newer homes.  

 
17. Hearing Proceedings  

 
18. GENERAL PLAN/COMMUNITY PLAN CONSISTENCY.  The property has a land 

use category of “1” (Low Density Residential – 1 to 6 dwelling units per acre) under 
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the Countywide General Plan. Based on the size of the project site and application 
of the low-density residential land use category, the property may be developed with 
a maximum of two dwelling units. The applicant is proposing two single-family lots; 
therefore, the project’s use and development intensity are consistent with the 
General Plan. 

 
19. ZONING ORDINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS COMPLIANCE.  The 

property is zoned R-A (Residential-Agricultural – 5,000 square feet minimum lot 
area).  The project site is 16,519.41 net square feet and the proposed lot sizes of 
8,259.71 and 8,259.70 are allowed since they are greater than the 5,000 square-foot 
minimum required lot area set forth by the  R-A zoning. The proposed development 
entails a subdivision of an existing residential lot into two lots and the demolition of 
the existing single-family residence and garage, in keeping with Section 22.20.410 of 
the County Code permitting single-family residences.  

 
Pursuant to Section 22.44.135 of the County Code, development in the East 
Pasadena-San Gabriel Community Standards District is subject to the development 
standards of the CSD. The East Pasadena-San Gabriel CSD was established to 
“protect the light, air, and privacy of existing residences, enhance aesthetics and 
community character, and ensure that new and expanded development is 
compatible with the unique identify of each neighborhood….” The CSD includes a 
variety of standards such as the imposition of greater minimum street frontage, 
minimum average lot width, yard setbacks, front yard landscaping, greater distances 
between buildings and property lines depending on building height, building height 
restriction, a maximum floor area and lot coverage, etc. meant to achieve the intent 
of the ordinance. The proposed land division involves a modification reducing the 
minimum street frontage and average lot width from 60 feet to 53.97 feet and 53.98 
feet but conforms to all other applicable CSD development standards and County 
Code provisions. Additionally, future buildings are required to comply with all 
applicable Title 22 and CSD provisions.   

 
20. EAST PASADENA-SAN GABRIEL COMMUNITY STANDARDS MODIFICATION 

REQUEST TO REDUCE THE STREET FRONTAGE AND AVERAGE LOT WIDTH.   
 
The East Pasadena-San Gabriel CSD requires lots with less than 13,000 net square 
feet to have a minimum street frontage and average lot width of 60 feet. The CSD 
also contains a provision, §22.44.135(C)(4), for modifying these development 
standards. 
 
A modification to the minimum street frontage and average lot width for each parcel 
would result in Parcel 1 having street frontage and an average lot width of 53.97 feet 
and Parcel 2 having street frontage and an average lot width of 53.98 feet, which are 
the same lot widths of the two parcels that share the rear property boundary. The 
parcel adjoining the easterly property boundary has a 50-foot long street frontage. Of 
the 114 parcels located within 500 feet from the subject property, 48 parcels (42%) 
have less than the required street frontage and average lot width of 60 feet 
indicating an established pattern. The applicant’s request to reduce the minimum 
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average lot width and street frontage should not negatively affect the residential 
character of the neighborhood.   
 

21. The proposed development consists of two single-family lots. Each proposed lot has 
sufficient net area to meet the minimum lot area requirements of 5,000 net square 
feet. The proposed development will comply with all East Pasadena-San Gabriel 
CSD development standards except for street frontage and average lot width which 
are requested to be modified. The creation of two single-family residential lots is 
compatible with the existing neighborhood character and the land use in the 
community. 
 

Tentative Map Specific Findings 
22. The Commission finds that the proposed subdivision and the provisions for its 

design and improvements are consistent with the goals and policies of the Los 
Angeles County General Plan. The project increases the supply of housing and 
promotes the efficient use of land through a more concentrated pattern of 
development. 
 

23. The Commission finds that the site is physically suitable for the type of development 
being proposed, since the project site has the capacity to accommodate future 
single-family residences, is relatively level, and is adequately served by road and 
utility infrastructure. 

 
24. The Commission finds that the discharge of sewage from this land division into the 

public sewer system will not violate the requirements of the California Water Quality 
Control Board pursuant to Division 7 (Commencing with Section 13000) of the Water 
Code. Public works has issued a conditional approval of the subject land division, 
and sewer service is available for the site.  

 
25. The Commission finds that the design of the subdivision and the type of 

improvements will not cause serious public health problems, since sewage disposal, 
storm drainage, fire protection, and geologic and soils factors are addressed in the 
recommended conditions of approval.  

 
26. The Commission finds that there is no substantial evidence, based on the record as 

a whole, that the proposed project will have potential for adverse effect on wildlife 
resources or the habitat upon which, either individually or cumulatively, the wildlife 
depends. The subject property does not contain any sensitive wildlife or habitat 
environments.  
 

27. The Commission finds that the design of the subdivision provides to the extent 
feasible, for future passive or natural heating or cooling opportunities therein. Future 
structures built on the subject property after recordation of the subdivision will be 
required to comply with State and County Green Building standards, which regulate 
the heating and cooling efficiency of structures. 
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28. The Commission finds that the division and development of the property in the 

manner set forth on this map will not unreasonably interfere with the free and 
complete exercise of public entity and/or public utility rights-of-way and/or 
easements within this map, since the design and development as set forth in the 
conditions of approval and shown on the tentative map, provide adequate protection 
for any such easements.  

 
29. The Commission finds that pursuant to Article 3.5 of the Subdivision Map Act, the 

proposed subdivision does not contain or front upon any public waterway, river, 
stream, coastline, shoreline, lake or reservoir.  

 
30. The Commission finds that the housing and employment needs of the region were 

considered and balanced against the public service needs of local residents and 
available fiscal and environmental resources when the project was determined to be 
consistent with the General Plan.  

 
Community Standards District Modification Specific Findings 
31. The Commission finds that the proposed development is suitable for the subject site 

as the neighborhood is developed with the same single-family use.  
 

32. The Commission finds that the requested modification is suitable from the standpoint 
of functional development design. The requested modification would result in 
rectangular-shaped lots and the two newly created lots would share the same lot 
widths as the two lots developed with single-family homes, 8903 and 8909 Camino 
Real, adjoining the rear lot line of the subject site.  

 
33. The Commission finds that the modification request is consistent with the unique 

characteristics of the neighborhood in which the site is located since 42% of 
properties located within 500 feet of the subject site have street frontage and/or an 
average lot width of less than 60 feet. 

 
34. The Commission finds that the requested CSD modification complies with all other 

applicable provisions of the County Code and the East Pasadena-San Gabriel CSD. 
 

35. The Commission finds that pursuant to sections 22.60.174 and 22.60.175 of the 
County Code, the community was properly notified of the public hearing by mail, 
newspaper, and property posting.  Additionally, the project was noticed and case 
materials were available on Regional Planning's website and at libraries located in 
the vicinity of the San Gabriel community. On January 12, 2015, a total of 
367 Notices of Public Hearing were mailed to all property owners within a 1,000-foot 
radius from the project site, as identified on the County Assessor's record, including 
two constituents who are listed on the courtesy mailing list for the South Santa Anita-
Temple City Zoned District. 
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Environmental Determination 
36. The Commission finds that the permittee is subject to payment of the California 

Department of Fish and Wildlife fees related to the Project's effect on wildlife 
resources pursuant to section 711.4 of the California Fish and Game Code. 

 
37. After consideration of the Negative Declaration together with the comments received 

during the public review process, the Commission finds on the basis of the whole 
record before it that there is no substantial evidence that the Project as conditioned 
will have a significant effect on the environment, and further finds that the 
environmental document reflects the independent judgment and analysis of the 
Commission.   

 
38. The location of the documents and other materials constituting the record of 

proceedings upon which the Commission’s decision is based in this matter is at the 
Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning, 13th Floor, Hall of Records, 
320 West Temple Street, Los Angeles, California 90012.  The custodian of such 
documents and materials shall be the Section Head of the Land Divisions Section, 
Department of Regional Planning.   

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION 
CONCLUDES THAT: 
 
A. That the proposed use with the attached conditions will be consistent with the 

adopted General Plan. 
 

B. That the proposed use at the site will not adversely affect the health, peace, 
comfort or welfare of persons residing or working in the surrounding area, will not 
be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment or valuation of property of other 
persons located in the vicinity of the site, and will not jeopardize, endanger or 
otherwise constitute a menace to the public health, safety or general welfare. 
 

C. That the proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards, 
walls, fences, parking and loading facilities, landscaping and other development 
features prescribed in this Title 22 of the County Code, or as is otherwise required 
in order to integrate said use with the uses in the surrounding area. 

 
D. That the proposed site is adequately served by highways or streets of sufficient 

width and improved as necessary to carry the kind and quantity of traffic such use 
would generate, and by other public or private service facilities as are required. 

 
THEREFORE, THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION: 
 
1. Certifies that the Negative Declaration for the Project was completed in compliance 

with CEQA and the State and County Guidelines related thereto; certifies that it 
independently reviewed and considered the Negative Declaration and that the 
Negative Declaration reflects the independent judgment and analysis of the 
Commission as to the environmental consequences of the Project; determined that 
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on the basis of the whole record before the Commission that there is no substantial 
evidence that the Project will have a significant effect on the environment; and 
adopts the Negative Declaration; and 
 

2. Approves Tentative Parcel Map No. 072311 and Community Standards District 
Modification No. 201300004, subject to the attached conditions. 
 

ACTION DATE: February 18, 2015 
 



DRAFT CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

PROJECT NO. R2013-02483-(5) 
TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NO. 072311 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The project is a tentative parcel map to create two residential lots over 0.45 gross acres 
(19,758.51 square feet)/0.37 net acres (16,519.41 square feet). Community Standards 
District (CSD) Modification No. 201300004 authorizes modification to the East 
Pasadena-San Gabriel CSD to reduce the average lot width and street frontage from 60 
feet to 53.97 feet for Parcel 1 and 53.98 feet for Parcel 2. Each lot will contain a 
minimum of 8,259.70 net square feet subject to the following conditions of approval:   
 
GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 
1. Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “subdivider” shall include the 

applicant, owner of the property, and any other person, corporation, or other entity 
making use of this grant.   

 
2. This grant shall not be effective for any purpose until the subdivider, and the owner 

of the subject property if other than the subdivider, have filed at the office of the 
Los Angeles County ("County") Department of Regional Planning (“Regional 
Planning”) their affidavit stating that they are aware of and agree to accept all of 
the conditions of this grant, and until all required monies have been paid pursuant 
to Condition No. 11. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Condition No. 2 and 
Condition Nos. 4, 5, and 11 shall be effective immediately upon the date of final 
approval of this grant by the County. 
 

3. Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “date of final approval” shall 
mean the date the County's action becomes effective pursuant to Section 
22.60.260 of the County Code. 
 

4. The subdivider shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County, its agents, 
officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the County 
or its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul this permit 
approval, which action is brought within the applicable time period of Government 
Code Section 65009 or any other applicable limitations period. The County shall 
promptly notify the subdivider of any claim, action, or proceeding and the County 
shall reasonably cooperate in the defense.  If the County fails to promptly notify the 
subdivider of any claim, action, or proceeding, or if the County fails to cooperate 
reasonably in the defense, the subdivider shall not thereafter be responsible to 
defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the County. 

 
5. In the event that any claim, action, or proceeding as described above is filed 

against the County, the subdivider shall within ten days of the filing make an initial 
deposit with Regional Planning in the amount of up to $5,000.00, from which actual 
costs and expenses shall be billed and deducted for the purpose of defraying the 
costs or expenses involved in Regional Planning's cooperation in the defense, 

CC.100312 
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including but not limited to, depositions, testimony, and other assistance provided 
to permittee or permittee's counsel.   

 
If during the litigation process, actual costs or expenses incurred reach 80 percent 
of the amount on deposit, the subdivider shall deposit additional funds sufficient to 
bring the balance up to the amount of $5,000.00.  There is no limit to the number of 
supplemental deposits that may be required prior to completion of the litigation.   

 
At the sole discretion of the subdivider, the amount of an initial or any 
supplemental deposit may exceed the minimum amounts defined herein.  
Additionally, the cost for collection and duplication of records and other related 
documents shall be paid by the subdivider according to County Code Section 
2.170.010. 

 
6. If any material provision of this grant is held or declared to be invalid by a court of 

competent jurisdiction, the permit shall be void and the privileges granted 
hereunder shall lapse. 

 
7. Upon any transfer or lease of the property during the term of this grant, the 

subdivider, or the owner of the subject property if other than the subdivider, shall 
promptly provide a copy of the grant and its conditions to the transferee or lessee 
of the subject property. 

 
8. In the event that the subject tentative parcel map should expire without the 

recordation of a final map. Entitlement to the use of the property thereafter shall be 
subject to the regulations then in effect. 
 

9. The subject property shall be maintained and operated in full compliance with the 
conditions of this grant and any law, statute, ordinance, or other regulation 
applicable to any development or activity on the subject property.  Failure of the 
subdivider to cease any development or activity not in full compliance shall be a 
violation of these conditions.  Inspections shall be made to ensure compliance with 
the conditions of this grant as well as to ensure that any development undertaken 
on the subject property is in accordance with the approved tentative map on file.   

 
10. Prior to the issuance of any building permit(s), the subdivider shall remit all 

applicable library facilities mitigation fees to the County Librarian, pursuant to 
Chapter 22.72 of the County Code. The subdivider shall pay the fees in effect at 
the time of payment, pursuant to Section 22.72.030. Questions regarding fee 
payment can be directed to the County Librarian at (562) 940-8430. The subdivider 
shall provide proof of payment upon request from Regional Planning. 

 
11. Within five (5) working days from the day after the appeal period ends (March 2, 

2015), the permittee shall remit processing fees payable to the County of Los 
Angeles in connection with the filing and posting of a Notice of Determination 
(NOD) for this project and its entitlements in compliance with Section 21152 of the 
Public Resources Code. Unless a Certificate of Exemption is issued by the 
California Department of Fish and Wildlife pursuant to Section 711.4 of the 
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California Fish and Game Code, the permittee shall pay the fees in effect at the 
time of the filing of the NOD, as provided for in Section 711.4 of the Fish and Game 
Code, currently $2,256.25 ($2,181.25 for a Negative Declaration or Mitigated 
Negative Declaration plus $75.00 processing fee), or $3,104.75 ($3,029.75 for an 
Environmental Impact Report plus $75.00 processing fee.) (Beginning Jan. 1, 2015, 
the fees are $2,285.00 ($2,210.00 for a Negative Declaration or Mitigated Negative 
Declaration plus $75.00 processing fee), or $3,144.75 ($3,069.75 for an 
Environmental Impact Report plus $75.00 processing fee). No land use project 
subject to this requirement is final, vested or operative until the fee is paid.   

 
12. Notice is hereby given that any person violating a provision of this grant is guilty of 

a misdemeanor.  Notice is further given that the Regional Planning Commission 
(“Commission”) or a Hearing Officer may, after conducting a public hearing, revoke 
or modify this grant, if the Commission or Hearing Officer finds that these 
conditions have been violated or that this grant has been exercised so as to be 
detrimental to the public’s health or safety or so as to be a nuisance, or as 
otherwise authorized pursuant to Chapter 22.56, Part 13 of the County Code. 

 
13. All development pursuant to this grant must be kept in full compliance with the 

County Fire Code to the satisfaction of said department. 
 
14. All development pursuant to this grant shall conform with the requirements of the 

County Department of Public Works to the satisfaction of said department. 
 

15. All development pursuant to this grant shall comply with the requirements of Title 
22 of the County Code and of the specific zoning of the subject property, unless 
specifically modified by this grant, as set forth in these conditions. 

 
16. The subdivider shall maintain the subject property in a neat and orderly fashion. 

The subdivider shall maintain free of litter all areas of the premises over which the 
subdivider has control. 
 

17. All structures, walls and fences open to public view shall remain free of graffiti or 
other extraneous markings, drawings, or signage that was not approved by 
Regional Planning.     

 
In the event of graffiti or other extraneous markings occurring, the subdivider shall 
remove or cover said markings, drawings, or signage within 24 hours of notification 
of such occurrence, weather permitting.  Paint utilized in covering such markings 
shall be of a color that matches, as closely as possible, the color of the adjacent 
surfaces.   
 

PERMIT SPECIFIC CONDITIONS 
 
The approval grants the creation of two single-family lots with an average lot width and 
street frontage of 53.97 feet for Parcel 1 and an average lot width and street frontage of 
53.98 feet for Parcel 2 as depicted on the Tentative Parcel Map dated April 30, 2014.  
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18. Except as expressly modified herein, this approval is subject to all recommended 

conditions listed in the attached Subdivision Committee Report (tentative parcel 
map dated April 30, 2014), consisting of letters and reports from the Departments 
of Public Works, Fire, Parks and Recreation, and Public Health. 

 
19. The project site shall be developed and maintained in substantial compliance with 

the approved tentative parcel map dated April 30, 2014. 
 

20. A final map is required for this subdivision. A parcel map waiver is not allowed. 
 

21. As required by section 21.32.195 of the County Code, the subdivider shall plant or 
cause to be planted at least four trees of non-invasive species within the front yard 
of each residential lot. The location and the species of said trees shall be 
incorporated into the site plan or landscape plan. Prior to final map approval, a 
site/landscaping plan shall be approved by the Director. The subdivider shall post a 
bond with Public Works, or submit other verification to the satisfaction of Regional 
Planning, ensuring future on-site tree planting. 

 
22. Prior to final map approval, the subdivider shall submit evidence, including a 

demolition permit and photographs, that the existing structures and all accessory 
features related to the existing single-family residence have been removed (as 
annotated on the tentative parcel map dated 04/30/14).   

 
23. Prior to final map approval, provide a copy of the Library Fees receipt. 

 
24. Prior to final map approval, provide a copy of the Park Obligation Fees receipt. 

 
25. Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “subdivider” shall include the 

applicant or any successor in interest, and any other person, corporation, or other 
entity making use of this grant. 
 

 
 
 
Attachments:  
Subdivision Committee Report and Conditions for Tentative Parcel Map Dated 04-30-
2014  
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 Department of Regional Planning 
320 West Temple Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012 

 
SUBDIVISION COMMITTEE 

REPORT 

PROJECT NUMBER HEARING DATE 
R2013-02483 TBD 

REQUESTED ENTITLEMENTS   
Tentative Parcel Map No. 072311 
Community Standards District Modification No. 201300004 
Environmental Assessment No. 201300205   

OWNER / APPLICANT MAP/EXHIBIT 
DATE:  

SCM REPORT 
DATE: 

SCM DATE: 

Kuei Yueh Hsu/Ramon Ronquillo 04/30/14 05/28/14 06/05/14 

PROJECT OVERVIEW  
 
Subdivision: To create 2 single-family lots. 
 
CSD Modification: To create 2 single-family lots with less than required street frontages and average lot widths of 60 feet 
as required by the East Pasadena-San Gabriel CSD. 
 
MAP STAGE 
Tentative:  Revised:  Amendment:  Amended :  

Exhibit “A” 
Modification to : 
Recorded Map 

Other:  

MAP STATUS 
Initial:  1st Revision:  2nd Revision:  Additional Revisions (requires a fee):  

 

LOCATION ACCESS 
8828 Ardendale Avenue, San Gabriel, CA 91775 Ardendale Avenue 

ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER(S) SITE AREA 
5381-027-018 0.37 Net Acres/0.45 Gross Acres 

GENERAL PLAN / LOCAL PLAN  ZONED DISTRICT SUP DISTRICT 
 

Countywide Land Use Plan SOUTH SANTA ANITA-
TEMPLE CITY 

5th  

 

LAND USE DESIGNATION ZONE CSD 

1 – Low Density Residential (1-6 du/ac) R-A (RESIDENTIAL-
AGRICULTURAL) 

EAST PASADENA – SAN 
GABRIEL 

PROPOSED UNITS  
(DU) 

MAX DENSITY/UNITS  
(DU) 

GRADING, CUBIC YARDS 
(CUT/FILL, IMPORT/EXPORT, ONSITE/OFFSITE) 

2  2 No grading is proposed. 

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION (CEQA) 
Additional information is needed to proceed with the environmental review.  See below for details. 

SUBDIVISION COMMITTEE DEPARTMENT CLEARANCE 
Department Status  Contact 

Regional Planning Hold Marie Pavlovic (213) 974-6433 mpavlovic@planning.lacounty.gov 

Public Works Cleared Henry Wong (626) 458-4961 hwong@dpw.lacounty.gov 

Fire Cleared Juan Padilla (323) 890-4243 jpadilla@fire.lacounty.gov 

Parks & Recreation Cleared Clement Lau (213) 351-5120 clau@parks.lacounty.gov 

Public Health Cleared Michelle Tsiebos (626)430-5381 mtsiebos@ph.lacounty.gov 

mailto:mpavlovic@planning.lacounty.gov
mailto:hwong@dpw.lacounty.gov
mailto:jpadilla@fire.lacounty.gov
mailto:clau@parks.lacounty.gov
mailto:mtsiebos@ph.lacounty.gov
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SUBDIVISION COMMITTEE STATUS 

Tentative Map Revision Required:   Reschedule for Subdivision Committee Meeting:  
Exhibit Map/Exhibit “A” Revision Required:  Reschedule for Subdivision Committee Reports Only:  
Revised Application Required:  Other Holds (see below):  
 
REGIONAL PLANNING ADDITIONAL COMMENTS AND HOLDS 
Case Status/Recommendation: At this time, Regional Planning does not recommend approval of the tentative map. 
Additional  information and a site inspection are needed to proceed with the environmental review and public hearing 
preparation.  Please be aware that all zoning violations must be abated before a public hearing can be scheduled.  Please 
read below for further details. 

 

Zoning Code Compliance:  
Clear   Hold  

1. All existing zoning violations must be abated prior to the public hearing.  
2. Assessor Records show the garage is 400 square feet.  A garage of this size typically serves as a 2 car garage; 

however, the provided site photos depict only 1 garage door for single car access.  Please provide color photos of 
the garage interior and a photo of the garage, taken from the driveway, with the garage door rolled up. 

3. Site photos also depict what appears to be a wooden patio cover or overhead trellis.  There doesn’t appear to be 
an associated building permit.  Please provided photos of the patio area with overheard structure(s). 

4. Site photos show a portable carport in the driveway.  Please be aware that the garage must be accessible for the 
parking of vehicles at all times; therefore, structures and materials may not be placed in the driveway.  Please 
remove the carport from the premises and any materials from the driveway. 

5. Site pictures depict refuse and junk and salvage materials on the property.  Please discard these materials or 
store valued materials within an enclosure.   

6. There are structures labeled “to be removed” in the rear setback (within 15’ of the rear property line).  These 
structures must be moved out of the rear setback prior to public hearing.  

7. The front yard fence is currently taller than the maximum height of 3.5’ permitted by County Code.  Also, hedges 
that form a barrier serving the same purpose as a fence or wall are subject to the height restrictions placed on 
fences and walls (§22.48.170).  Please reduce the height of the front yard fence as well as hedges used as 
fencing to 3.5’ in the front yard and 6’ in the rear yard.   

 
Environmental Determination: 
Clear   Hold  

1. Please provide the school verification form. 
2. Aerial imagery show more trees in the front yard than depicted on the Tentative Map and Exhibit A.  Please depict 

and label all tree species located on the property, and indicate whether the tree will remain or be removed. 
  

Community Standards District: 
Clear   Hold  

1. Please revise the Burden of Proof map and statement, as 8855 and 8857 Ardendale Avenue were erroneously 
included in the “Lots With Less Than 60’ Frontage” count.  Although flag lots have less than 60’ of street frontage, 
they are specifically permitted by County Code and do not need special review.  Please remove these lots from 
the Burden of Proof Map, assocated map notes, and revise the Burden of Proof statement accordingly.  

 
Administrative/Other: 
Clear   Hold  

1. Please provide a letter signed by the property owner authorizing Ramon Ronquillo to prepare the tentative parcel 
map and sign the Land Division Application, dated 04/29/14, on her behalf.  Please note that only the record title 
owner or applicant (subdivider) may sign sections 10 & 11 of the application. 

2. Apart from the front yard fence, please clarify whether all other fences and walls are to remain. 
3. The Tentative Map shows a 6’ iron fence; although, site pictures depict a chain-link fence. Please clarify the fence 



SUBDIVISION COMMITTEE REPORT PAGE 3 OF 3 
TR072311, 05/28/14 
  

rev. 2 

material.  
4. All existing zoning violations must be abated prior to the public hearing. 

 

 

RESUBMITTAL INSTRUCTIONS 
 
Please submit all requested materials directly to the case planner. 
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EXHIBIT MAP DATED 04-30-2014

The following reports consisting of 9 pages are the recommendations of Public Works.

The subdivision shall conform to the design standards and policies of Public Works, in
particular, but not limited to the following items:

Details and notes shown on the tentative map are not necessarily approved. Any
details or notes which may be inconsistent with requirements of ordinances, general
conditions of approval, or Department policies must be specifically approved in
other conditions, or ordinance requirements are modified to those shown on the
tentative map upon approval by the Advisory agency.

2. Easements are tentatively required, subject to review by the Director of
Public Works to determine the final locations and requirements.

3. Easements shall not be granted or recorded within areas proposed to be granted,
dedicated, or offered for dedication for public streets, highways, access rights,
building restriction rights, or other easements until afterthe final map is filed with the
Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk's Office. If easements are granted after the date
of tentative approval, a subordination must be executed by the easement holder
prior to the filing of the final map.

4. In lieu of establishing the final specific locations of structures on each lot/parcel at
this time, the owner, at the time of issuance of a grading or building permit, agrees
to develop the property in conformance with the County Code and other appropriate
ordinances such as the Building Code, Plumbing Code, Grading Ordinance,
Highway Permit Ordinance, Mechanical Code, Zoning Ordinance, Undergrounding
of Utilities Ordinance, Water Ordinance, Sanitary Sewer and Industrial Waste
Ordinance, Electrical Code, and Fire Code. Improvements and other requirements
may be imposed pursuant to such codes and ordinances.

5. All easements existing at the time of final map approval must be accounted for on
the approved tentative map. This includes the location, owner, purpose, and
recording reference for all existing easements. If an easement is blanket or
indeterminate in nature, a statement to that effect must be shown on the tentative
map in lieu of its location. If all easements have not been accounted for, submit a
corrected tentative map to the Department of Regional Planning for approval.

6. Adjust, relocate, and/or eliminate lot lines, lots, streets, easements, grading,
geotechnical protective devices, and/or physical improvements to comply with
ordinances, policies, and standards in effect at the date the County determined the
application to be complete all to the satisfaction of Public Works.

7. If applicable, quitclaim or relocate easements running through proposed structures.
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8. Remove existing buildings prior to final map approval. Demolition permits are
required from the Building and Safety office.

9. A final parcel map must be processed through the Director of Public Works prior to
being filed with the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk's Office.

10. Prior to submitting the parcel map to the Director of Public Works for examination
pursuant to Section 66450 of the Government Code, obtain clearances from all
affected Departments and Divisions, including a clearance from the Subdivision
Mapping Section of the Land Development Division of Public Works for the following
mapping items; mathematical accuracy; survey analysis; and correctness of
certificates, signatures, etc.

11. If signatures of record title interests appear on the final map, a preliminary
guarantee is needed. A final guarantee will be required at the time of filing of the
final map with the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk's Office. If said signatures do
not appear on the final map, a title report/guarantee is needed showing all fee
owners and interest holders and this account must remain open until the final parcel
map is filed with the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk's Office.

12. Within 30 days of the approval date of this land use entitlement or at the time of first
plan check submittal, the applicant shall deposit the sum of $2,000 (Minor Land
Divisions) or $5,000 (Major Land Divisions) with Public Works to defray the cost of
verifying conditions of approval for the purpose of issuing final map clearances.
This deposit will cover the actual cost of reviewing conditions of approval for
Conditional Use Permits, Tentative Tract and Parcel Maps, Vesting Tentative Tract
and Parcel Maps, Oak Tree Permits, Specific Plans, General Plan Amendments,
Zone Changes, CEQA Mitigation Monitoring Programs and Regulatory Permits from
State and Federal Agencies (Fish and Game, USF&W, Army Corps, RWQCB, etc.)
as they relate to the various plan check activities and improvement plan designs. In
addition, this deposit will be used to conduct site field reviews and attend meetings
requested by the applicant and/or his agents for the purpose of resolving technical
issues on condition compliance as they relate to improvement plan design,
engineering studies, highway alignment studies and tract/parcel map boundary, title
and easement issues. When 80% of the deposit is expended, the applicant will be
required to provide additional funds to restore the initial deposit. Remaining
balances in the deposit account will be refunded upon final map recordation.

Prepared by John Chin Phone (626) 458-4918 Date 05-19-2014
pm072311 L-rev2.doc
http://planning.lacounty.gov/case/view/r2013-02483/
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~'' T~'~'~ 900 SOUTH FREMONTAVENUE
- ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91803-1331

WWW.DPW.LACOUNTY.GOV

PARCEL NO.: 072311 TENTATIVE MAP DATE: 04-30-2014
EXHIBIT MAP DATE: 04-30-2014

HYDROLOGY UNIT CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, PHONE: (626) 458-4921

Approval to drainage is recommended with no drainage conditions (No grading is proposed on the

Tentative Map or application).

Note: This clearance is only for the tentative map. If a Conditional Use Permit is required by the
Department of Regional Planning, a hydrology study may be required prior to clearing the Conditional

Use Permit.

~~

Name ~ ~ Date
Hazel Pasoan

1

05/19/14 Phone (626) 458-4921



Sheet 1 of 1 County of Los Angeles Department of Public Works
GEOTECHNICAL AND MATERIALS ENGINEERING DIVISION

GEOLOGIC REVIEW SHEET
900 So. Fremont Ave., Alhambra, CA 91803

TEL. (626) 458-4925

TENTATIVE TRACT /PARCEL MAP 72311
SUBDIVIDER Hsu
ENGINEER CalLand Engineering, Inc.
GEOLOGIST ---
SOILS ENGINEER ---

TENTATIVE MAP DATED
LOCATION
GRADING BY SUBDIVIDER
REPORT DATE ---
REPORT DATE ---

DISTRIBUTION

Geologist
Soils Engineer

1 GMED File

1 Subdivision

4/30/14
San Gabriel

[ N ] (Y or N)

TENTATIVE MAP FEASIBILITY IS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL FROM A GEOLOGIC STANDPOINT

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS APPLICABLE TO THIS DIVISION OF LAND:

The Final Map does not need to be reviewed by GMED.

Soils engineering reports may be required prior to approval of building or grading plans.

The Soils Engineering review dated S — I ~ i y is attached.

Prepared by ~ Reviewed by
Ricardo Lopez-Maldonado Charles Nestle

Please complete a Customer Service Survey at http:l/dpw.lacountv.gov/qo/gmedsurvev
P:1Gmepub\Geology ReviewlForms\Form02.doc
8/30/07

Date 13 May 2014



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

GEOTECHNICAL AND MATERIALS ENGINEERING DIVISION

SOILS ENGINEERING REVIEW SHEET

Address: 900 S. Fremont Ave., Alhambra, CA 91803
Telephone: (626) 458-4925
Fax: (626) 458-4913

Ungraded Site Lots

Tentative Parcel Map 72311
Location Ardendale Avenue, San Gabriel
Developer/Owner Hsu
Engineer/Architect CalLand Enqineerinq, Inc.
Soils Engineer ---
Geologist ---

Review of:

Tentative Parcel Map Dated by Regional Planning 4/30N4 (rev.)
Previous Review Sheet Dated 9/24/13

ACTION:

Tentative Map feasibility is recommended for approval.

Q~pF ESSIpN
~O y CNUN yq~F

~`~~ ~ y 2~
=' Q~ '~ z
,;;_ ~-- ~O. GE 2849 Z m
c Ex~. 6-3o- /S ~

Prepared by

District Office
PCA
Sheet 1 of 1

LX001129

DISTRIBUTION:
Drainage
Grading
Geo/Soils Central File
District Engineer
Geologist
Soils Engineer
Engineer/Architect

Date 5/15/14

O
Please complete a Customer Service Survey at http://dpw.lacou ~F F survey.
NOTICE' Public safety, relative to geotechnical subsurface exploration, sha e provided in accordance with current codes for excavations, inclusive of
the Los Angeles County Code, Chapter 11.48, and the State of California, Title 8, Construction Safety Orders.
P:\gmepublDevelopment Review\Soils Review\Jeremy\PR 72311, Ardendale Avenue, San Gabriel, TPM-A_2.doc



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION — GRADING

Page 1/1

PARCEL MAP NO. 072311 TENTATIVE MAP DATED 04/30/2014
EXHIBIT MAP DATED 04/30/2014

Approval of this map pertaining to grading is recommended with no conditions.

Name Nazem Said Date 5/19/2014 Phone (626) 458-4921
P:\Idpub\SUBPCHECK\Plan Checking Files\Parcel Map\PM 072311\GP 072311\2014-05-01 TPM 072311 SUBMITTAL
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TENTATIVE MAP DATED 04-30-2014

The subdivision shall conform to the design standards and policies of Public Works, in particular, but
not limited to the following items:

1. Dedicate right of way 30 feet from the centerline on Ardendale Avenue (if not already
dedicated) to the satisfaction of Public Works. A review fee is required.

2. Construct street improvements along the property frontage on Ardendale Avenue to
include base, pavement, curb and gutter 18 feet from the centerline, sidewalk (5 feet
minimum, adjacent to the property line) and drainage improvements to the satisfaction of
Public Works.

3. Construct parkway improvements (sidewalk, driveway, landings, etc.) that either
serve or form a part of a Pedestrian Access Route to meet current Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements to the satisfaction of Public Works.

4. Construct transition improvements on Ardendale Avenue adjacent to the property to
the satisfaction of Public Works.

5. Close any unused driveway with standard curb, gutter, and sidewalk along the
property frontage on Ardendale Avenue.

6. Plant street trees along the property frontage on Ardendale Avenue to the
satisfaction of Public Works.

7. The typical sections shown are not necessarily approved.

8. Submit street improvement plans for review and approval. A review fee is required.

9. Underground all new utility lines to the satisfaction of Public Works and Southern
California Edison. Please contact Construction Division at (626) 458-3129 for new
location of any above ground utility structure in the parkway.

10. Prior to final map approval, enter into an agreement with the County franchised
cable TV operator (if an area is served) to permit the installation of cable in a
common utility trench to the satisfaction of Public Works; or provide documentation
that steps to provide cable TV to the proposed subdivision have been
initiated to the satisfaction of Public Works.

11. Install postal delivery receptacles in groups to serve two or more residential units.

Prepared by Sam Richards Phone (626) 458-4921 Date 05-22-2014
pm72311 r-rev2.doc
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The subdivision shall conform to the design standards and policies of Public Works, in
particular, but not limited to the following items:

The subdivider shall install separate house laterals to serve each parcel in the land
division. Installation and dedication of main line sewers may be necessary to meet
this requirement.

2. A sewer area study for the proposed subdivision (PC 12207 AS, dated 01-14-2014)
was reviewed and approved. No additional mitigation measures are required. The
sewer area study shall be invalidated should the total number of dwelling units
increase, the density increase ,change in the proposed sewer alignment, increase
in tributary sewershed, change of the sewer collection points, or the adoption of a
land use plan or a revision to the current plan. A revision to the approved sewer
area study may be allowed at the discretion of the Director of Public Works. The
approved sewer area study shall remain valid for two years after initial approval of
the tentative map. After this period of time, an update of the area study shall be
submitted by the applicant if determined to be warranted by Public Works.

3. The subdivider shall send a print of the land division map to the County Sanitation
District with a request for annexation. The request for annexation must be approved
prior to final map approval.

Pre ared b Ton ~hali Phone 626 458-4921 Date 05-22-2014P Y v ~
pm72311 s-rev2.doc
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PARCEL MAP NO. 72311(Rev.) TENTATIVE MAP DATED 04-30-2014

EXHIBIT MAP DATED 04-30-2014

The subdivision shall conform to the design standards and policies of Public Works, in
particular, but not limited to the following items:

A water system maintained by the water purveyor, with appurtenant facilities to
serve all parcels in the land division, must be provided. The system shall include
fire hydrants of the type and location (both on-site and off-site) as determined by the
Fire Department. The water mains shall be sized to accommodate the total
domestic and fire flows.

2. There shall be filed with Public Works a statement from the water purveyor
indicating that the water system will be operated by the purveyor, and that under
normal conditions, the system will meet the requirements for the and division, and
that water service will be provided to each parcel.

Prepared by Tony Khalkhali Phone (626) 458-4921 Date 05-22-2014
pm72311 w-rev2.doc



  
  COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT 
  FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION 

 
Land Development Unit 

5823 Rickenbacker Road 
Commerce, CA 90040 

Telephone (323) 890-4243, Fax (323) 890-9783 
 

PROJECT: TR 72311 MAP DATE: April 30, 2014 
 
 
 

  
THE FIRE DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF THIS PROJECT AS 
PRESENTLY SUBMITTED WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.  

 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL - ACCESS 

1. The future buildings shall be located within 150 feet of all exterior walls of the 
first story from an approved fire apparatus access road.  This measurement 
shall be by an approved route around the exterior of the building.  Compliance 
required when architectural plans are submitted to the Fire Department for 
review and approval prior to building permit issuance. 

2. The future buildings shall provide approved address numbers for each unit in 
compliance with the Department of Public Works and the County of Los 
Angeles Fire Code requirements prior to occupancy. 

3. Access as noted on the Tentative and the Exhibit Maps shall comply with Title 
21 (County of Los Angeles Subdivision Code) and Section 503 of the Title 32 
(County of Los Angeles Fire Code), which requires all weather access.   

 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL - WATER 

4. The required fire flow from the public fire hydrant(s) for this development is 
1250 gallons per minute at 20 pounds per square inch for a duration of 2 hours.  
Per the fire flow test performed by Sunny Slope Water Company on 11/25/13, 
the existing water system can supply the required fire flow.  This required fire 
flow shall be maintained for the duration of the development. 

5. An approved automatic fire sprinkler system is required for all future building 
within this development.  Submit design plans to the Fire Department Sprinkler 
Plan Check Unit for review and approval prior to installation.   

 

Reviewed by: Juan Padilla  Date: May 27, 2014 
Page 1 of 2 



  
  COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT 
  FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION 

 
Land Development Unit 

5823 Rickenbacker Road 
Commerce, CA 90040 

Telephone (323) 890-4243, Fax (323) 890-9783 
 

PROJECT: TR 72311 MAP DATE: April 30, 2014 
 
 
 

  
For any questions regarding the report, please contact Juan Padilla at (323) 890-4243 
or Juan.Padilla@fire.lacounty.gov. 

Reviewed by: Juan Padilla  Date: May 27, 2014 
Page 2 of 2 

































































































 
Zoning Code Compliance Response: 
 

1. Acknowledged 
 
2. Two garage doors are now provided 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3. Trellis removed 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
4.  Carport Removed 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
5. Junk and refuse removed 
 

 
 
6. See tentative map for new location of storage at the back 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
7. Front yard fence removed (the remaining fence at the NEcorner is 
neighbor’s)
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PLANNING 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT A NEGATIVE DECLARATION 

 

The Los Angeles County Regional Planning Commission will conduct a public hearing to consider the project described below. You 
will have an opportunity to testify, or you can submit written comments to the planner below or at the public hearing. If the final 
decision on this proposal is challenged in court, testimony may be limited to issues raised before or at the public hearing. 
 

Hearing Date and Time:  February 18, 2015 at 9:00 a.m.  
Hearing Location:  320 West Temple St., Hall of Records, Rm. 150, Los Angeles, CA 90012 
 

Project & Permit(s):  Project No. R2013-02483, Permit No. PM072311 & RCSD T201300004 
Project Location:   8828 Ardendale Avenue, San Gabriel within the South Santa Anita-Temple City Zoned District 
CEQA Public Review Period: January 15, 2015 to February 18, 2015.  
Project Description:  A tentative parcel map to create two single-family lots pursuant to Los Angeles County (LAC) Code section 
21.40.010. Also, a Community Standards District Modification to reduce the lot width and street frontage of both lots within the East 
Pasadena-South San Gabriel Community Standards District pursuant to Code Section 22.44.135(C)(4)(a).  
  
For more information regarding this application, contact Marie Pavlovic, Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning 
(DRP), 320 W. Temple St., Los Angeles, CA 90012. Telephone: (213) 974-6433, Fax: (213) 626-0434, E-mail: 
mpavlovic@planning.lacounty.gov. Case materials are available online at http://planning.lacounty.gov/case or at Temple City 
Library, 5939 Golden West Avenue/Temple City, 91780.  All correspondence received by DRP shall be considered a public record. 
  
If you need reasonable accommodations or auxiliary aids, contact the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Coordinator at (213) 
974-6488 (Voice) or (213) 617-2292 (TDD) with at least 3 business days’ notice.  Si necesita más información por favor llame al 
(213) 974-6433. 
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